Mayor’s Office of Criminal Justice
Report pursuant to Local Law No. 75 (2023)
October 1, 2023 — December 31, 2023

Criminal
Justice

This report is provided pursuant to Section 9-310(f) which was added on June 11, 2023, pursuant
to Local Law 75 of 2023. This subdivision requires the Mayor’s Office of Criminal Justice to report
on a biannual basis certain information relating to the “comprehensive jail population review
program” which was implemented October 1, 2023. For the period of October 1, 2023-December

31, 2023, the following information was collected.

1. The number of covered persons who were reviewed: 650

Race:
Black
Hispanic
White
Other
Asian
Null
Grand Total

Age:
18-2
25-39
40+
Unknown
Grand Total

Sex:
Female
Male
Unknown
Grand Total

Mental Health Designation:

356
210
39
36

650

81
289
267

13
650

48
588

14
650

Mental Health Designation

None
Grand Total

381
269
650



2. The number of covered persons for whom the review required by this section was completed
in (i) zero to 10 days, (ii) 11 to 20 days, or (iii) more than 21 days from the covered person’s
date of entry into department of correction custody:

Cases Reviewed
October-December

2023
Days from Admission
to Review
0-10 days 399
11-20 days 251
Grand Total 650
Race:
0-10 11-20 Grand
days days Total
Black 227 130 357
Hispanic 127 83 210
White 26 13 39
Other 16 20 36
Asian 3 5 8
Grand Total 399 251 650
Age:
0-10 11-20 Grand
days days Total
18-24 50 32 82
25-39 173 116 289
40+ 171 96 267
Unknown 5 7 12
Grand Total 399 251 650
Sex:
0-10 11-20 Grand
days days Total
Male 360 229 589
Female 34 14 48
Unknown 5 8 13
Grand Total 399 251 650

Mental Health Designation:




0-10 11-20 Grand
days days Total

Mental Health Designation 231 151 382
None 168 100 268
Grand Total 399 251 650

3. The number of covered persons identified as having opportunities for early case resolution
or pretrial release with appropriate conditions: 377

Race:
Black 208
Hispanic 123
Other 24
White 21
Asian 1
Grand Total 377
Age:
18-24 54
25-39 171
40+ 144
Unknown 8
Grand Total 377
Sex:
Male 332
Female 36
Unknown 9
Grand Total 377

Mental Health Designation:

Mental Health Designation 234
None 143
Grand Total 377

4. The number of covered persons identified in paragraph 3 of this subdivision who were
released from incarceration, disaggregated by the disposition or status of such person’s case
and the conditions of pretrial release, if any: 151



ROR

Bail Paid

City Sentenced

Prison/ Other Authority
Warrant Lift

State Hospital
Other-Community
Deceased

Grand Total

Race:

ROR

Bail Paid

City Sentenced

Prison/ Other Authority
Warrant Lift

State Hospital
Other-Community
Deceased

Grand Total

Age:

ROR

Bail Paid

City Sentenced

Prison/ Other Authority
Warrant Lift

State Hospital
Other-Community
Deceased

Grand Total

Sex:

52
45
18
17

151

Black

28
24
10
10

81

18-24
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Other

1

4
2
1

White GrandT..

40+

27
10
8
11
5

66

3

= S )

52
45
18
17

151

Unknown Grand Total

52
45
18
17

9

151



ROR

Bail Paid

City Sentenced

Prison/ Other Authority
Warrant Lift

State Hospital
Other-Community
Deceased

Grand Total

Male

44
38
16

131

Mental Health Designation at Discharge:

ROR

Bail Paid

City Sentenced

Prison/ Other Authority
Warrant Lift

State Hospital
Other-Community
Deceased

Grand Total

5. The number of covered persons identified in paragraph 4 of this subdivision who were
subsequently arraigned on a new offense within the prior 6 months. The report shall use an
asterisk in place of a number where there are fewer than 5 covered persons in any of the

Mental
Health
Designation
25

16

14

R PN W O

76

Female
2
18 2
No Mental
Health Grand Total
Designation
27 52
29 45
18
17
1
75 151

Unknown Grand Total

52
45
18
17

151

categories identified in paragraphs 1 through 5 of this subdivision.

This report covers only the first 3 months of the jail population review program. No cases

have met this benchmark yet.



