

## Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice Report pursuant to Local Law No. 75 (2023) October 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023

This report is provided pursuant to Section 9-310(f) which was added on June 11, 2023, pursuant to Local Law 75 of 2023. This subdivision requires the Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice to report on a biannual basis certain information relating to the "comprehensive jail population review program" which was implemented October 1, 2023. For the period of October 1, 2023-December 31, 2023, the following information was collected.

### 1. The number of covered persons who were reviewed: 650

### Race:

Black	356
Hispanic	210
White	39
Other	36
Asian	8
Null	1
Grand Total	650

#### Age:

Grand Total	650
Unknown	13
40+	267
25-39	289
18-24	81

### Sex:

Grand Total	650
Unknown	14
Male	588
Female	48

### **Mental Health Designation:**

Mental Health Designation	381
None	269
Grand Total	650

2. The number of covered persons for whom the review required by this section was completed in (i) zero to 10 days, (ii) 11 to 20 days, or (iii) more than 21 days from the covered person's date of entry into department of correction custody:

Cases Reviewed October-December 2023 Days from Admission to Review

0-10 days	399
11-20 days	251
Grand Total	650

### Race:

	0 <b>-1</b> 0 days	11 <b>-</b> 20 days	Grand Total
Black	227	130	357
Hispanic	127	83	210
White	26	13	39
Other	16	20	36
Asian	3	5	8
Grand Total	399	251	650

### Age:

	0-10 days	11 <b>-</b> 20 days	Grand Total
18-24	50	32	82
25-39	173	116	289
40+	171	96	267
Unknown	5	7	12
Grand Total	399	251	650

### Sex:

	0 <b>-</b> 10 days	11-20 days	Grand Total
Male	360	229	589
Female	34	14	48
Unknown	5	8	13
Grand Total	399	251	650

### **Mental Health Designation:**

	0-10 days	11-20 days	Grand Total
Mental Health Designation	231	151	382
None	168	100	268
Grand Total	399	251	650

3. The number of covered persons identified as having opportunities for early case resolution or pretrial release with appropriate conditions: **377** 

### Race:

Black	208
Hispanic	123
Other	24
White	21
Asian	1
Grand Total	377

#### Age:

18-24	54
25-39	171
40+	144
Unknown	8
Grand Total	377

### Sex:

Male	332
Female	36
Unknown	9
Grand Total	377

### **Mental Health Designation:**

Mental Health Designation	234
None	143
Grand Total	377

4. The number of covered persons identified in paragraph 3 of this subdivision who were released from incarceration, disaggregated by the disposition or status of such person's case and the conditions of pretrial release, if any: **151** 

ROR	52
Bail Paid	45
City Sentenced	18
Prison/ Other Authority	17
Warrant Lift	9
State Hospital	7
Other-Community	2
Deceased	1
Grand Total	151

# Race:

	Black	Hispanic	Other	White	Grand T
ROR	28	20	1	3	52
Bail Paid	24	15	4	2	45
City Sentenced	10	5	2	1	18
Prison/ Other Authority	10	5	1	1	17
Warrant Lift	3	5		1	9
State Hospital	5	1	1		7
Other-Community	1	1			2
Deceased		1			1
Grand Total	81	53	9	8	151

# Age:

	18-24	25-39	40+	Unknown	Grand Total
ROR	9	15	27	1	52
Bail Paid	10	25	10		45
City Sentenced		9	8	1	18
Prison/ Other Authority		6	11		17
Warrant Lift	2	2	5		9
State Hospital		3	4		7
Other-Community		1	1		2
Deceased		1			1
Grand Total	21	62	66	2	151

# Sex:

	Male	Female	Unknown	Grand Total
ROR	44	8		52
Bail Paid	38	7		45
City Sentenced	16		2	18
Prison/ Other Authority	16	1		17
Warrant Lift	8	1		9
State Hospital	6	1		7
Other-Community	2			2
Deceased	1			1
Grand Total	131	18	2	151

### **Mental Health Designation at Discharge:**

	Mental Health Designation	No Mental Health Designation	Grand Total
ROR	25	27	52
Bail Paid	16	29	45
City Sentenced	14	4	18
Prison/ Other Authority	9	8	17
Warrant Lift	3	6	9
State Hospital	7		7
Other-Community	1	1	2
Deceased	1		1
Grand Total	76	75	151

5. The number of covered persons identified in paragraph 4 of this subdivision who were subsequently arraigned on a new offense within the prior 6 months. The report shall use an asterisk in place of a number where there are fewer than 5 covered persons in any of the categories identified in paragraphs 1 through 5 of this subdivision.

This report covers only the first 3 months of the jail population review program. No cases have met this benchmark yet.